
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 27 September 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

5  LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

9 - 24 

6  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION - EMPLOYMENT 
POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

25 - 52 

7  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
 
 
 

53 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8  SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION (REGULATION 
16) CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

57 - 84 

9  DRAFT AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

85 - 130 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor J G Simmons (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 



3 
 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, D Bigby, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys, R L Morris, A C Saffell, 
N Smith, M B Wyatt and K Merrie MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms R Haynes, Mrs R Wallace, Ms S Lee and Ms J Althorpe 
 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Hoult, for whom Councillor A Woodman acted 
as substitute. 
 

7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests for 
item 5: Local Plan Review - Response to Consultation: 

 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest as he had been lobbied by the 
Northern Parish Councils and by constituents in the local area, but had come with an open 
mind. 

 
Councillor T Saffell declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Castle Donington 
Parish Council. 
 
Councillor R Morris declared a non pecuniary interest as Chair of Breedon Parish Council. 
 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
It was declared that a statement from the Northern Parish Councils had been received, 
however as it had been received almost immediately prior to the commencement of the 
meeting there had been insufficient time to give this due consideration. 
 
Councillor J Bridges assured the parties who had submitted the question that it would be 
considered and incorporated in the production of future reports. 
 

9 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

10 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
Officers presented the report which considered responses to consultation received 
between January and March 2022 and which looked at the strategic issues to be 
addressed in the plan. 
 
Members qu
[...]
ific sites. 
 
Members and officers praised the Stantec report and officers confirmed that the report 
would be recommended along with the figures which it proposed in terms of need. 
However it was noted that the Stantec study  recommendation with regard to flexibility 
figures would not be one the authority should take. 
 
A member requested that strategic distribution sites which would potentially be obsolete in 
future be considered as employment land. Officers concurred. 
 
Officers highlighted that the authority would be commissioning advice regarding the 
potential heritage and landscape impact of the site of the Freeport in order to be better 
placed to advise members in future meetings. 
 
A member thanked officers for a good and thorough report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, and seconded by Councillor R Morris. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The responses to the consultation be noted.  
 
(ii) The amendment of objectives 2,4,5, 8, 9 and 10 as set out at paragraph 3.5 of this 
report be agreed.  
 

5



6 
 
 

(iii) The revisions to the Settlement Hierarchy set out at paragraph 4.6 of this report and 
Appendix C be agreed. 
 
(iv) The revisions to the Proposed Local Housing Needs Policy set out at paragraph 4.11 
of this report and Appendix D be agreed. 
 
(v) A housing requirement of 686 dwellings each year as set out at paragraph 5.2.29 of 
this report (subject to the Council agreeing the proposed Statement of Common Ground in 
respect of housing and employment needs) be agreed.  
 
(vi) The extension of the plan period to 2040 as set out at paragraph 5.2.33 of this report 
be agreed. 
 
(vii) The updated housing provision as at April 2021 as set out at Table 1 of this report be 
noted. 
 
(Viii) A flexibility allowance of 10% of the residual housing requirement for 2021- 40 as set 
out at paragraph 5.2.41 of this report be agreed. 
 
(ix) The fact that land needs to be identified for a minimum of 6,693 dwellings as set out at 
paragraph 5.2.41 of this report be agreed. 
 
(x) The proposal to test a further housing distribution option (option 9c) as set out at 
paragraph 5.3.28 of this report be noted. 
 
(xi) The Stantec study to provide the primary evidence base for future general 
employment needs as set out at paragraph 6.4.16 of this report be noted. 
 
(xii) The General Employment Land Needs as at April 2021 as set out at Tables 5 and 6 of 
this report be noted. 
 
(Xiii) The proposal to test a further employment distribution option (Option 2a) as set out 
at paragraph 6.5.30 of this report be noted. 
 
(xiv) A working provisional figure for strategic distribution of 100,700 sqm as set out at 
paragraph 6.6.6 of this report (subject to agreeing to extending the plan period to 2040) 
pending the outcome of any agreement with the other Leicester and Leicestershire 
authorities in respect of the distribution of the residual requirement identified in the 
strategic warehousing study be agreed. 
 
(xv) The intention to commission additional evidence in respect of landscape and heritage 
issues in relation to the proposed Freeport site south of the A453 and East Midlands 
Airport be noted. 
 

Motion to approve officers recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Tony Saffell Against 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Andrew Woodman For 

Carried 6



7 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.15 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER  
2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW – 
DEV
[...]
ice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


 

 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE: 
 

I. AGREES THE POLICY SET OUT IN APPENDIX B 
FOR FUTURE PUBLIC CONSULTATION AS A 
REPLACEMENT FOR ADOPTED LOCAL PLAN 
POLICY Ec2(2)  
 

II. AGREES THE POLICY APPROACH FOR START-
UP PREMISES SET OUT AT PARAGRAPH 4.16 OF 
THIS REPORT FOR FUTURE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

III. AGREES THE POLICY APPROACH FOR LOCAL 
EMPLOYMENT PLANS SET OUT AT PARAGRAPH 
5.11 OF THIS REPORT FOR FUTURE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Development Strategy and Policy Options document consulted upon in January – 

March 2022 included sections and consultation questions on a series of employment-
related matters. At the 12 July 2022 meeting of this Committee members resolved 
matters on the employment evidence base and an interim approach to strategic 
warehousing.   
 

1.2 The overall spatial strategy for employment land is addressed in a separate report on 
this agenda. This report deals with the remaining employment matters, namely: 

 Continuity of employment land supply 

 Replacement, or otherwise, for adopted Local Plan Policy Ec2(2) 

 Provision of premises for start-up businesses 

 Local employment policy  
 

2.0 CONTINUITY OF EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLY 
 
Background  
 

2.1 The consultation document identified that there is some risk that the supply of suitable, 
available employment land will tail off considerably (and could even reach zero) in the 
later years of the plan review period. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
requires Local Plan policies “to meet anticipated needs over the plan period” and to be 
“flexible enough to accommodate needs not anticipated in the plan” (Paragraph 82b & 
d). 
 

2.2 The following consultation question was asked (Q10): Which option for ensuring a 
continuity of employment land supply do you prefer?  Is there a different option which 
should be considered? 

 
2.3 The options t
[...]
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Identified in the “Warehousing and Logistics in Leicester and Leicestershire: managing growth and change 
(April 2021)” report.  

51

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/warehousing_and_logistics_in_leicester_and_leicestershire_managing_growth_and_change_april_20211/Warehousing%20Report%20Leics%20FINAL%2021%2002%2022%20V4.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/warehousing_and_logistics_in_leicester_and_leicestershire_managing_growth_and_change_april_20211/Warehousing%20Report%20Leics%20FINAL%2021%2002%2022%20V4.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Title of Report LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers  Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Implications The cost of the studies is met from existing budgets. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications Legal implications considered in the preparation of this report 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

None identified 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: 

Purpose of Report To provide an update for Members in respect various aspects of 
the evidence base that will support the Local Plan review. 

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTE: 
 

(I) THE OUTCOME FROM THE AREA OF SEPARATION 
UPDATE REPORT; 

(II) THE OUTCOME FROM THE GREEN AND BLUE 
INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY 

(III) PROGRESS ON THE PREPARTION OF AN 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN AND GYPSY 
AND TRAVELLER NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report provides an update for members in respect of some key pieces of the evidence 

base in respect of the review of the Local Plan 
 
2.0 EVIDENCE UPDATE 

 
2.1 Work on the substantiv
[...]
d risk Slow and filter rainwater by 'depaving' urban 

areas and providing sustainable urban 
drainage. 

Tool 2: Restoring the condition of 
rivers 

Reduce flood risk, capture carbon and improve 
habitats 

Tool 3: Growing green towns Create healthier, walkable towns and attract 
investment through urban greening. 

Tool 4: Expanding woodlands Store carbon and protect species. 
Tool 5: Encouraging walking, cycling 
and wheeling (ie using a wheelchair, or 
other mobility aid) 

Connect places for local and visitors, 
encourage active travel and reduce air 
pollution. 

Tool 6: Making the most of our parks 
and open spaces 

Repurpose open spaces to allow for multiple 
functions, including habitat creation, growing 
and natural play. 

 
 
2.19 The same approach is then used to identify potential interventions in each of the 

settlements covered by the study. 
 
2.20 The study notes whilst the planning system will have an important role to play in the 

delivery of new GBI, it is not the only means by which provision can be secured. Similarly, 
many will be delivered outside the Council by a range of partners – with shared 
responsibility across a range of sectors or bodies. 

 
2.21 In terms of the Local Plan, the study will help to inform specific requirements for potential 

site allocations and will also inform other policies, as well as work on infrastructure 
generally and viability. 

 
Other evidence 

 

2.22 In addition to the above completed studies, work is progressing on the preparation of an 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and also an update to the Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment (GTAA). The outcome of these will be reported to future meetings of this 
Committee when they are completed. 

55

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/green_and_blue_infrastructure_study_june_2022/FINAL%20PDF%20-%20NW%20Leicestershire%20GBI%20Accessible%20Report%281.0%29.pdf


Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 
Council Priorities: Our communit
[...]
osts would 
need to be met from the contingency budget held by the Planning 
Service. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report highlights the staff resources required to support 
neighbourhood planning in the district. Much of this work is done 
within the Planning Policy team which is also responsible for the 
delivery of the Local Plan Review.  
  
Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the end of the 
report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine the District Council’s response to the submission 
draft of the Swannington Neighbourhood Plan. 
  

Recommendations 1. THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES THE 
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE SUBMISSION DRAFT 

57

Agenda Item 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/swannington_neighbourhood_plan_submission_version/Swannington%20Neighbourhood%20Plan%20%28Submission%20Version%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/swannington_neighbourhood_plan_submission_version/Swannington%20Neighbourhood%20Plan%20%28Submission%20Version%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/swannington_neighbourhood_plan_submission_version/Swannington%20Neighbourhood%20Plan%20%28Submission%20Version%29.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2355&Ver=4


 

OF THE SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN IN 
APPENDIX A. 
 

2.  THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE CONSULTATION 
PERIOD FOR THE SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN. 

 
3. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING 

RECEIPT OF THE INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, 
THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM. 

 
4.  THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING THE 

REFERENDUM AND IF TIME DOES NOT ALLOW FOR A 
REPORT TO THIS COMMITTEE, THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING WILL DETERMINE 
WHETHER THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SHOULD BE 
‘MADE’. 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Neighbourhood planning was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to give local 

communities a more hands-on role in the planning of their neighbourhoods. It introduced 
new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new development in their local 
area. Neighbourhood Plans can be prepared by a parish or town council (or neighbourhood 
forums in areas not covered by a parish or town council) once they have been designated 
as a neighbourhood area by the district council.  

 
1.2 Neighbourhood Plans should consider local and not strategic issues and must have regard 

to national and local planning policy. A Neighbourhood Plan can be detailed or general, 
depending on what local people want.  The Plan’s policies must meet a set of ‘basic 
conditions’ which include: 

 

 having regard to national planning policies and guidance; 

 contributing to the achievement of sustainable development; 

 being in general conformity with the strategic policies of the development plan; and 

 being in line with 
[...]
mittee is invited to consider these objections and comments and, with 

amendments as appropriate, to agree them as the Council’s response to the submission 
plan.  
 
 
 

59

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35359/Appendix%20B.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2355/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Dec-2021%2018.00%20Local%20Plan%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/swannington_neighbourhood_plan


 

Next Steps 
 

2.6 Subject to the Committee’s decision, the response will be submitted before the consultation 
closing date.  In the meantime, officers will be appointing an independent examiner to 
conduct the neighbourhood plan examination.  The appointment process will be done in 
consultation with the Swannington Parish Council.   

 
2.7 At the close of the consultation, the neighbourhood plan documentation and any 

representations received will be sent to the examiner.  Neighbourhood Plan examinations 
are usually undertaken by means of written representations, but the examiner could decide 
to hold hearings if the matters at issue are more complex.  The examiner will set out 
conclusions on the plan in an Examiner’s Report.   

 
2.8 Following receipt of the independent Examiner’s Report, the District Council must formally 

decide whether to send the plan to referendum (with or without modifications proposed by 
the examiner or NWLDC). Regulation 17A(5) of the 2016 Regulations gives the District 
Council 5 weeks from receipt of the Examiner’s Report to decide whether or not to proceed 
with the referendum. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning will exercise the executive power of 
making this decision as delegated to them in the Constitution (paragraph 5.2.1 of the 
Scheme of Delegation). This is allowed for in the recommendations. 
 

2.9 Should the plan be sent to referendum, and residents vote in favour of the Neighbourhood 
Plan, then the District Council is required to ‘make’ (i.e. adopt) the plan within 8 weeks of 
the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 2016 Regs). The decision to adopt is an executive 
decision. If time permits, then a report would be brought to a future meeting of this 
Committee first. However, in view of the timescales required to make such a decision, it is 
likely that this would be done by the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning under the Scheme of Delegation. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The preparation of neighbourhood plans can impact 
on any and all of the council priorities: 

 Our communities are safe, healthy and 
connected 

 Local people live in high quality, affordable 
homes 

 Supporting businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 

 Developing a clean and green district 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

None specific 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None specific 

Customer Impact: 
 

None specific 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Neighbourhood plans in general can deliver positive 
economic and social impacts for local communities as 
part of their wider objective to achieve sustainable 
development.  The Swannington Neighbourhood Plan 
specifically contains policies that will help support the 
local economy, local community facilities and the 
provision of affordable housing amongst other things.  
 

Environment and Climate Change: Neighbourhood plans can also deliver positive 

60



 

 environmental and climate change benefits as part of 
their wider objective to achieve sustainable 
development. The Swannington Neighbourhood Plan 
specifically contains policies that seek to conserve 
biodiversity and heritage assets in the parish and will 
potentially enable additional EV charging points.  
 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

Neighbourhood plans are subject to a
[...]
ically 
sensitive locations (eg SSSI’s, LNRs etc)? 

  

Proposals that include a power generation facility 
that qualifies as a regulated process under the 
Environmental Permitting (Amendment) Regulations 
2018? 

  

 

129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Local Plan Substantive Review - Development Strategy
	6 Local Plan Review: Response to Consultation - Employment Policies
	Enc. 1 for Local Plan Review: Response to Consultation - Employment Policies
	Enc. 2 for Local Plan Review: Response to Consultation - Employment Policies

	7 Local Plan Review - Evidence Base Update
	NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2022
	2.0 EVIDENCE UPDATE

	8 Swannington Neighbourhood Plan Submission (Regulation 16) Consultation
	Appendix A

	9 Draft Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Councillors J G Simmons, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, R L Morris, N Smith, J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor J Legrys) and R Johnson (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors Ms R Haynes  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms N Swan, Mrs C Hammond, Ms J Althorpe and 
Mr K Bassett 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, J Bridges, J Legrys and A C Saffell. 
 
Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and A Woodman acted as substitutes. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 “Local Plan Review: 
Response to Consultation – Employment Policies” as a Director of the Springboard 
Centre. 

 
Councillor R Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 “Local Plan Substantive 
Review – Development Strategy” as Chair of Hugglescote and Donington Le Heath Parish 
Council. 
 

13 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 

 
14 MINUTES 

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

15 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, and pointed 
out key differences in the various housing options. It was noted that opportunities to 
extend existing settlements had become more limited therefore a new settlement would 
need to be a key part of the future strategy . 
 
It was observed that whilst there is no single right approach, there had to be an 
appropriate strategy in place. 
 
Officers invited member questions. 
 



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Morris thanked officers for an excellent update and enquired whether this 
strategy would be subject to any external examinations by the inspectorate. Officers 
replied that at this stage it would be an internal document but noted that whatever strategy 
was employed, it would have to go before a Planning Inspector at a future date. 
 
A member asked whether there was a particular point in the strategy which could be 
construed as a weakness, and officers responded that there currently was not, however 
should things change, information may be received which suggested the need to take a 
different approach. 
 
Councillor R Johnson enquired whether neighbourhood plans would be protected and 
informed the meeting that the existing Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan was currently 
under review. Officers advised that plans already in place would continue to hold weight, 
but once the new Local Plan was in place then there would be a need for Neighbourhood 
Plan groups to look at whether a review was necessary.  He suggested that there was a 
need for an ongoing dialogue in order that there would be as few gaps as possible. 
 
Councillor R Morris queried whether Breedon Neighbourhood Plan, which was currently a 
work in progress, would be too late and officers responded that the Local Plan was 
unlikely to be adopted until 2024, therefore it would be impossible to comment at this 
stage whether the neighbourhood plan would need a review. 
 
Officers outlined potential options for the authority’s employment land strategy and 
recapped the main options. 
 
Councillor J Geary asked officers how much of the unit space is currently unused or 
unoccupied and officers advised that as a district, the vacancy rate was below ‘normal’ 
averages. The meeting was informed that a certain amount of vacancy was positive as 
this allowed for movement and growth; but too little and this was not possible. 
 
Councillor N Smith noted that it would be good if the council attempted to provide facilities 
for people visiting small businesses in order to attract people to visit from outside the 
district. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Option 7b providing the basis for the Housing Development Strategy of the Local 

Plan Review be agreed and 
(ii) (ii) Option 2a providing the basis for the Employment Development Strategy of the 

Local Plan Review be agreed. 
 

16 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION - EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report drawing attention to the fact 
that in current policy Ec2(2) there had been debate over the terms ‘need’ and ‘demand’ 
and noting that in future, it had been decided to use the word ‘requirement.’ 
 
It was noted that the report covered an overview of the consultation responses which 
overall were in favour of retaining Policy Ec2 (2) in some form and the need to maintain 
the preferred policy but to make this more stringent. 
 
Members congratulated officers on a thorough report and stated that having a vision for 
employment development outside of primary employment areas would be positive. A 
member asked whether the authority should specify what type of business should be 
permitted in order that, for example, there would be minimal disruption to residents from 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

industrial noise or heavy transport. Officers acknowledged that there could not be a 
‘blanket ban’ on certain uses however stated that more specific amenity considerations 
would be added into the policy. 
 
Members asked whom had been consulted in the consideration of start-up workspace and 
officers replied that the consultation which had been referred to was carried out between 
January and March 2022 and had included parishes, public, landowners and developers. 
It was confirmed that the consultation had been advertised to public in the press, social 
media, parishes and through Neighbourhood Plan groups. 
 
Councillor J Geary informed the meeting that the Springboard Centre had a waiting list for 
specific units and asked officers if the Centre had been considered as existing provision. 
Officers responded that it had been considered in the preparation of the evidence base 
and affirmed that there would be demand for this type of facility. 
 
Councillor J Geary stated that he felt there was a need for more smaller industrial units 
but that few were available. Officers agreed to contact the authority’s Economic 
Development Team in order that the Springboard Centre can engage in a dialogue with 
them regarding the need for this type of provision. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i. The policy set out in appendix b for future public consultation as a replacement for 
adopted local plan policy ec2(2) be agreed. 

ii. The policy approach for start-up premises set out at paragraph 4.16 of this report 
for future public consultation be agreed. 

iii. The policy approach for local employment plans set out at paragraph 5.11 of this 
report be agreed. 

 

17 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, and brought 
members up to date with the new evidence finalised by external consultants. 
 
An update had been undertaken to the Area of Separation study in view of the completion  
of the new leisure centre which was located within the Area of Separation between 
Coalville, Whitwick and Thringstone and whether it would change any conclusions. The 
study had recommended some minor changes, but continued to provide justification for 
the Area of Separation.  
 
In addition, a Green and Blue Infrastructure Study had been undertaken which identified 
the opportunities for enhancing existing provision. Some of these improvements could be 
done as part of new developments, but there could also be other means to achieve 
improvements outside of the planning system.  
 
Officers noted that two pieces of work were still in progress, these being an new 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and also an update to the Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment, both of which would be brought to the committee when they had been 
completed. 
 
It was acknowledged that there was a lack of provision for traveller sites in the district and 
a member enquired when there would be a date set to receive a report detailing potential 
sites. Officers responded that the update needed assessment and that the report would 
hopefully be completed by the end of 2022 or early in 2023 when gaps had been finalised. 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was noted that there was a particular difficulty in terms of identifying sites but that a lot 
of work had been done towards achieving this. 
 
A member informed the meeting that he believed the siting of the new leisure centre was 
to replace a golf course with an alternative form of leisure and that as such, this would not 
lead to any further building on this area of land. Officers responded that from a planning 
policy point of view in determining the planning application for the new leisure centre that 
the area of separation policy was relevant and had been taken in to account. found to be 
so. The new study was intended to provide updated evidence now that the leisure centre 
was built and had concluded that part of the new leisure centre site was adjudged to 
making a less important contribution to the Area of Separation than it was previously.  
 
It was confirmed that the old leisure centre is outside the area of separation, so any 
building or redevelopment on this site would not compromise this. 
 
Councillor R Morris enquired whether sustainable urban drainage would need an 
enhanced requirement as it would be significant in terms of preventing flooding and to 
help the environment. Officers responded that while this was not a current priority, it would 
be something to be considered in due course. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The outcome from the Area of Separation update report be noted. 
ii) The outcome from the Green and Blue Infrastructure Study be noted. 
iii) Progress on the preparation of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Gypsy and 

Traveller Needs Assessment be noted. 
 

18 SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION (REGULATION 16) 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report, informing members that 
following consultation, an examiner would be appointed to consider any representations 
made to the current consultation. 
 
Members had no questions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed response to the submission draft of the Swannington 
Neighbourhood Plan in Appendix A be agreed. 

2.  The consultation period for the Swannington Neighbourhood Plan be noted. 
3.  Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the Strategic Director of 

Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning will determine whether 
the conditions have been met for the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to 
referendum be noted. 

4.  Following the referendum and if time does not allow for a report to this Committee, 
the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
will determine whether the Neighbourhood Plan should be ‘made’ be noted. 

 

19 DRAFT AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report and 
confirmed that at this stage, officers would only be seeking approval to for consultation. 



12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Members noted that this was a good report of which they were fully supportive, and 
confirmed that it would be a positive step to put consideration of serious pollutants to the 
fore. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document be approved for public 
consultation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.22 pm 
 

 


